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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S McCormick Avenue, 430° N
Cynthia Terrace * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
14th Election District
6th Councilmanic District 2 OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(5516 McCormick Avenue)
¥ CASE NO. 03-176-A
Sheryl Denise Gardner

Petitioner ¥
X ok ok %k ok ok ok % ok ok ok ok ok Kk ko

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Sheryl Gardner. The Petitioner is requesting
variance relief for property she owns at 5516 McCormick Avenue. The subject property is zoned
D.R.5.5. The variance request is to permit a gazebo (open projection) with as close as a 12 ft.
property line setback in lieu of the required 18 ft. 9 in., and to amend the Final Development
Plan for “McCormick Woods”, Lot #15.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance petition were Sheryl Gardner, owner
of the property, Eddie Walker, and Donald Rothman, attorney at law, representing the Petitioner.
Appearing in opposition to the Petitioner’s request were Mr. & Mrs. Uzell Pitts.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, consists of 0.28 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5. The subject property is improved
with a split-foyer, frame dwelling wherein Ms, Gardner and Mr. Walker reside. At issue in the
case is a gazebo which was constructed in the front yard of the Petitioner’s property. The gazebg

E itself was the subject of a prior zoning case, namely Case No. 02-283-A. Therein, Ms. Gardner

came before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for a variance to approve the location of this

pazebo in her front yard. By Order dated the 12™ day of March, 2002, the request to allow the

gazebo to remain in the front yard was denied. Thereafter, Ms. Gardner appealed the denial to
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the Board of Appeals for Baltimore County. A new hearing was held before the Board of
Appeals and by Order dated the 4™ day of September, 2002, the Petitioner’s request to keep the |
gazebo in her front yard was again denied.

Thereafter, Ms. Gardner applied for a Baltimore County building permit to construct a

covered walkway from the gazebo to the front of her dwelling. The application for building

permit represented that the gazebo was situated 44 ft. from the front property line. This of
course 1s not true, given that the gazebo in question is situated approximately 13 ft, from the

front property line. Therefore, the permit was issued to the property owner based on incorrect

information. However, representatives of the Baltimore County Department of Permits and
Development Management were unaware of the actual setback of this gazebo to the front
property line. Before the setback problem was discovered, the Petitioner constructed the covered
breezeway connecting the gazebo to the front of her dwelling. At this time, the Petitioner is
attempting to legitimize the gazebo and attached breezeway as an open projection to her home.
It should be noted that nothing has changed regarding the gazebo in its location or construction.
It 1s situated in the exact same spot in her yard as it was at the time of the previous hearing
before me. The only difference now is that this covered breezeway has been constructed
connecting the gazebo to the house.

The Petitioner is proceeding for variance relief classifying the gazebo as an open
projection. However, Section 301.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.)
applies to projections into front yards. That particular section applies to carports and/or open

iporches. It does not specitically apply to gazebos. Furthermore, it requires that any such carport
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,or open porch must be open on at least 3 sides. The structure in question is fully enclosed on all

4

8 sides with plywood, miniblinds, and plastic. It is not the type of structure to which Section



301.1 applies. The attempt to connect the gazebo to the house does not cause it to be an open
projection as contemplated by Section 301.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Therefore, the appropriate setback
for this gazebo, as attached to the dwelling, is that it must maintain the full 25-ft. front yard
setback. This gazebo structure is part of the principal dwelling by virtue of its connection and is
not to be considered an open projection. Therefore, the variance relief requested should be
amended to require a setback as close as 12 ft. to the front property line in lieu of the required 25
ft.

The testimony and evidence offered at the hearing before me today was no different than
the testimony and evidence presented the last time the Petitioner appeared before me. If
anything, the condition has worsened due to the fact that the Petitioner has finished the
construction of the gazebo and continued with further construction attaching the gazebo to the
front of her dwelling. As stated previously, Ms. Gardner appealed my decision to the Board of
Appeals for Baltimore County. The Board of Appeals found that the Petitioner failed to satisfy

the first prong of the test as established in the case of Cromwell v. Ward, 102 MD. App. 691

(1993), which sets forth the legal benchmark under which a variance may be granted. The
Petitioner failed to establish in the case before me, that her property is in any way unique in
compatrison to the other properties in the neighborhood in order to qualify for the granting of this
variance. The same standard applies today as applied at the time of the hearing before the Board
of Appeals. Consequently, the Petitioner has failed to satisfy the test as specified in the

Cromwell case. Therefore, the petition for variance shall be denied.

S .
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 7/ 'Lday of November, 2002, by this Deputy

' Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, that the Petitioner’s request for variance to allow a

. gazebo structure, which has been attached to a dwelling by way of a breezeway, to be situated as



close as 12 ft. from the front property line in lieu of the 25 ft. required, be and is hereby
DENIED.

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Code Enforcement Division shall proceed with the
immediate removal of the subject gazebo regardless of the filing of an appeal by this property
owner. The Petitioner herein has had two opportunities to gain approval for the gazebo in
question and was denied on both occasions. Connecting the gazebo to the house by additional

construction only exacerbated the situation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty
(30) days of the date of this Order.

R

TIMOTHYM. KOTROCO

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK:raj

SEEE I
P 3
it M
o N T
LT Eﬁ ‘;"
Eb EE IS
L
oo i
Tl G
PN
!
~
£ !I?
_-' :;:\\\




B :
"%\ Baltimore County igllte Bi(s)féy %‘;ﬂt}f Courts Bldg.
nue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: '410-887-3468

November 21, 2002

Donald N. Rothman, Esquire
Gordon, Feinblatt, Rothman,
Hoffberger & Hollander, LLC
233 E. Redwood Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3332

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 03-176-A
Property: 5516 McCormick Avenue

Dear Mr. Rothman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Variance has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

ity [ ocn

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:raj

Enclosure

¢: Ms. Sheryl Denise Gardner Mr. & Mrs. Uzell Pitts
5516 McCormick Avenue 5510 McCormick Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21206 Baltimore, MD 21206

Come visi ! '
@Q Printed wnih Soybean Jnk visit the County > WEbSIte al WWW-CO*bﬂ.H]d.l]S

on Recycled Papar



OPRIGWPL  KEEPL W) TouM~ FILE .

0. o .
Petitton tor Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun
for the property located at 5516 me Con &,
which is presently zoned _DE Y. 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the!property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and Ia& E"‘;Lr hed hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ] 6 07, 3 E) (o 197 G) AND 20| |

1Rol,2,C A Bl 100
To feeMIT A GA2ERO (pren) PﬂadE@TtW)w:gH AS QLOSE AS P 12 ET, FRINT

PRoPERN] LME SETBAC IN LIEV OF THE REQUILED (B ET. QiN. AND To BAMEND
THE- FINAL DEVELLPMENT PLAN FR_ ML LarmiC WeoDs toT i | 5. 5. 6

of the onning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty)

--'""#
o Be Derermiwe) AT
P ARG,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zohing regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

[fWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Confract Purchaser/Lessee: Leqgal Owner(s):

SHERYEL DENISE GCALDVNEX

|
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print /\Q ] M

Signatun:re Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City - State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: sl MO Coemee & AVE Y410-566 - 944/
,) d;) Adgss . D Telephone No.
l v Bty rg,Z\.c/g P L7Imo RLE M 21206
Nartfe QI" ype or Prin i City i State Zip Code
| )\.Q',VM'LL . Lo) W Representative to be Contacted:
¢igignatyre
= CFARWHHA
. T:Gnmpaj?y . Name
Cag FQudurret (4e)STL Yol :
“Address ~ 7 Telephone No. Address Telephone No
belg bt 2hef -
City | State Zip Cod City State Zip Code
% OFFICE USE ONLY
Q. ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING y 2. M
CalxNo. - Q3-[76 -A

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING , i
Reviewed By :i L Date LC’, 6‘%{0'}__.. .

REV 9/15/98



Zoning Description

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 5516 McCormick Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21206.

WE &0
Beginning at a point on the é side of McCormick Avenue which is & feet wide at the

‘ -4'3& NoRTH . _ . '
Distance +/-8&6 feet saasth of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
49
Cynthia Terrace which is +/--38 feet wide. Being Lot#13, -Bleele Section # one in the
Subdivision of McCormick Woods as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #47,

Folio #1035, containing 0.28 acres. Also known as 5516 McCormick Avenue

Located in the 14" Election District, 6™ Councilmanic District. S— r 6 .
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NOTICE OF ZONING
HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner

of Balumore Gounty, by
auihority of the Zoning Act
and Regulations of Balt-
more County will hold a
public hearing n Towson,
| Maryland on the property
entified herein as follows:
Case: #03-176-A

5516 McCormick Avenue
Wrside McConmick Avenue, 430
feet +- north of Cyrthia Terrace
14th Election Distnct
6th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s): Sheiyl Denise

Gardnar
Variance: to permit a ga-
zebo {open projection) with
as close as a 12 foot front
‘property line setback in heu
of the ‘réquired 18 feet 9
inches and to amend the fr
nal development plan for
McCormick Woods Lot #15.
Hearing: Tuesday, Novem-
ber 19, 2002 at 2:00 p.m.
in Hoom 407, County
Caurts Building, 401 Bos-
ley Avenue.

LAWRENCE E SCHMIDT
Zoning Comrrissionet for
Baltimore Gounty

NOTES: (1} Hearngs are
Handicapped Accessible; for
special  accommodations
Please Contact the Zoning
Commussioner's (ffice at
(410) 887-4386.

{2) For information con-
cerning the Fle and/or
Hearing, Contact the Zoning
Review Office at (410) 887-
3391,

JT/11/626 Novs (572869

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

B} 51!7_} 2002

THIS ISTO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of I successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on f"5l ,20%

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
[ Arbutus Times

] Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

_} Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

b tiner—

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No. 03-176-A
Petitioner/Developer:

Sheryl Denise Gardner
Hearing Date: 11/19/02

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Mr. George Zahner

I adies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary Sigﬂ(f::}) required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 5516 McCormick Ave.

The sign(s) were posted on 11/04/02.
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
5516 McCormick Avenue 430" -+/-
north of Cynthia Terrace x ZONING COMMISSIONER
14™ Election District 6™ Councilmanic
District * FOR
Legal Owner: Sheryl Denise Gardner
Petitioner(s) % BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 03-176-A
# 3 # * * *k * E * % * ik W
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

o -

documentation filed in the case. ﬁ
éﬂﬂ%ﬂs 4@5%5%%
PETER MAX ZIMMERM

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22™ day of October, 2002, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Donald Rothman, Esquire, 233 E. Redwood Street,

Baltimore, MD 21209 Attorney for Petitioner(s).

=

.
PET
- — " People’s Counsel for Baltiyhore County




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, November 5, 2002 Issue ~ Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Sheryl Denise Gardner 410-866-9411
5516 McCormick Ave.
Baltimore, MD 21206

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-176-A

5516 McCormick Avenue

Wiside McCormick Avenue, 430 feet +/- north of Cynthia Terrace
14" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Sheryl Denise Gardner

Variance to permit a gazebo (open projection) with as close as a 12 foot front property
line setback in lieu of the required 18 feet 9 inches and to amend the final development

plan for McCormick Woods Lot # 15.

HEARING: Tuesday, November 19, 2002 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

§

"? T ﬂﬁ ¥ ’ >
; 15’{&1 ﬂ{v\/, A g wwltr":""“"‘

£ ff:%f}ﬁgjlﬁ ' { - T‘.!‘Eﬂ' ?3&"‘: Jr.,r ¢ ;?

Tiawoason B Suuldn

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

October 23, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-176-A

5516 McCormick Avenue

W/side McCormick Avenue, 430 feet +/- north of Cynthia Terrace
14" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Sheryl Denise Gardner

Vartance to permit a gazebo (open projection) with as ciose as a 12 foot front property
line setback in lieu of the required 18 feet 9 inches and to amend the final development
plan for McCormick Woods Lot # 15.

HEARING: Tuesday, November 19, 2002 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon
Director

Ad:rih

C: Donald N. Rothman, CFRH & H, 233 E. Redwood, Baltimore 21209
Sheryl Denise Gardner, 5516 McCormick Avenue, Baltimore 21206

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2002.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4388.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

: Printed wilh Soybean Ink
Q:J on Recycled Papert
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DEPARTMENT ngRMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore_County_Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

. — —— e —

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: O@ — } 7 6 - A

Petitioner: + G ARINE .
Address or Location: » 287/ 2 C cog rv1s C/C_ Ave . BALTO, MD 2120

/

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: HELY L DENISE GFARDNEL

Address: _J57¢ 2¢ Cop m/CH. AVE .,
Lracrr ML €, IND 2/20 2

Telephone Number:  %/0- St — %</ 7 /

e

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

- |



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

November 14, 2002

Donald N. Rothman
CRFH & H

233 B, Redwood
Baltimore, MD 21209

Dear Mr. Rothman:
RE: Case Number: 03-176-A, 5516 McCormick Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 8, 2002,

The Zoming Advisory Commitiee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are aftached. These comments are not intended
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties
(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will
be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact |
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Gl 2409

" W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:rlh

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Sheryl Demse Gardner, 5516 McCormick Avenue, Baltimore 21206

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

O_‘: ,9 Printed wilh Soybean Ink
n Recvweled Paper



Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

Department of Permits and October 22, 2002
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Malil Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner
Propexrty Owner:
Location:

Item No.:

Dear Mr. Zahner:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, in reference to the following
items: 171-179, 181

2

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Qg:} brinted with Sovbaan ink Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

nn Recvriod Panpr




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 14, 2002
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Mabert W. Bowling, Supervisor
ureau of Development Plans

Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 28, 2002
Item Nos.171, 173, 174, 175,176 177,

180, and 181

and

Item No. marked: “Use Permit Posting™
(111 Hanover Pike)

The Burcau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: File

ZAC-10-28-2002-NO COMMENT ITEMS-11142002
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TO: Arnold Jablon

"
FROM: R Bruce Seeley €& /77¢ [

DAT]

-

Ll

November 15, 2002

Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 21, 2002

SUBJECT: NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS:

-,

171, 174, 175, 176,178, 179, 180

-




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 28, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 5515 McCormick Avenue
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 03-176

Petitioner:; Sheryl Denise Gardner
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the petitioner’s request provided the exterior materials of the
gazebo are compatible with that of the existing dwelling.

Prepared by: \\\&M O“"'-’Af\

Section Chief:

L/ {
AFK/LIMAC.: (/

Iy
i



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John D. Porcar
Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: [ 2207

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. } 7 ¢& J L
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

//ML

4\.’# Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number Is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



Maryland Department of Planning

Parres N, Glendening Roy W, Krenrs,

Governor Secretary
Rathleen Kennedy Tonwnsend Mary Abrams
Li Governor Deprty Secretary

October 22, 2002

Mr. George Zahner

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop # 1105

Towson MD 21204

Re:  Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda, October 28, 2002

Case numbers 03-171-A, 03-173-SPH, 03-174-SPHA, 03-175-A,
03-178-A, 03-179-SPH, 03-180-SPHA, 03-181-SPH., and 111 Hanover

ike Property

Dear Mr. Zahner:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on
10/21/02. The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/ ,
P / fc:,.;;;“/"",,;;;f

S

A, James R. Gatto
Manager
Metropolitan Planning
Local Planning Assistance Unit

cc:  Mike Nortrup
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JOHN F. OWINGS ENTERF’RI'
REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMEN
P.0. BOx 295
OWINGS MILLS, MARYLAND 21117
410-833-1187°
FAx 410-833-7277

YO: THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
AEF CASE NO. 02-283-A « - -

McCORMICK WOODS WAS ESTABLISHED WITH A DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND
RESTRICTIONS TO INSURE THE BEST USE AND APPROPRIATE DEVELOPMENT AND
IMPROVEMENT OF EACH BUILDING SITE, "MeCORMICK WODDS * SECTION 1 IS RECORDED
AMONQG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN FLAT BOOK E.H.K.JR 47 FOLIO 108,
THE RESTRICTIONS AND COVENANTS ARE TO RUN WITH TiHE LAND AND SHALL BE BINDING
ON ALL PRESENT AND FUTURE OWNERS AND OCCUPANTS FOR A PERIOD OF TWENTY-FIVE
YEARS FROM THE DATE OF RECORDATION OF THESE COVENANTS WHIOH WAS RECEIVED

FOR RECORD ON NOV. &th 1931.

THE COVENANT WAS DEVELOPED TO PROTECT THE OWNERB OF THE PROPERTY AGAINST
CONDITIONS THAT WILL DEPRECIATE THE VALUE OF THEIR PROPERTY SUCH AS:
-OFFENSIVE TRADE.OR ACTIVITY -
-8USINESS ENTERPRISE INVOLVING THE USE OF ANIMALS
-HOMESITES USED AS DUMPING GROUNDS OR STORAGE OF JUNKED CARS
-THE ERECTION OF INAPPROPIATE AND UN-PRORORTIONED STRUCTURES

THE ARCHITECTUAL COMMITTEE OF MoCORMICK WOODS HAS THE RIGHT TO DISAPFROVE

THE BUILDING OF THE GAZEBO AT 5618 MoCORMICIC AVE. | AM {N AGREEMENT WITH THE

DENIAL 18SUED MARCH 12th 2002 BY DEPUTY ZONING COMMIBSIONER TIMOTHY M.
KOTROCO. PERMITTING THE GAZESDO TO BE LOCATED IN.THE FRONT YARD OF THE
PETITIONER'S PROPERYY WOULD IN FACT HAVE A DETRIMENTAL IMPACT ON THE
PROPERTIES OF OTHER HOMEOWNERS. THE ARCHITECTUAL COMMITTEE HAS NOT AND WILL

NOT APPROVE THE ERECTION OF A GAZEBO IN THE FRONT YARD OF ANY HOME IN

McCORMICK WOQDS.

JUN 13 2882 17:208 " 4198337277 FPAGE. 82



BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLQD
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: October 25, 2002
TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor
FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement
SUBJECT: Item No.: 176
Legal Owner/Petitioner Sheryl Denise Gardner
Contract Purchaser: N/A
Property Address: 3516 McCormick Rd.
Location Description: Wiside McCormick Ave, 430 +/- N of
Cynthia Terrace
VIIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No. 01-7834

Defendants:  Sheryl Denise Gardner
Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.
When the petition 1s scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the
hearing date:

NAME ADDRESS

Curtis Pitts 410-866-2990

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

X I Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable)

X 2, Complaint Infake Form/Code Enforcement Officer’s report and notes

X 3. state Tax Assessment printout

] 4. State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable)

] 5. MV A Registration printout (if applicable)

] 6. Deed (if applicable)

] 7. Lease-Residential or Commercial (1f applicable)

X 8. Photographs including dates taken

X 9. Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice

X 10. Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable)

(] 11, Certified Matl Receipt (if applicable)

] 12. FFinal Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicable)

(] 13, Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable)
X 14, Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the

Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable).

After the public hearing 1s held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s order to

Helene Kehring i Room 113 m order that the appropriate action may be taken relalive to the violation
case.

RSW/gk
C: Code Enforcement Officer



i PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Citation/Case No.: __Ol=77¢& 35

Date of Photographs: o/ !

iy,

HEREBY CERTIFY that | took the S _. pPhotographs set out above, and that these photographs

(number of photos)

airly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of the above-referenced
itation/case number on the date set out above.

Enforcemént O%ter'

114700
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°. . .
Petition for Yariance

to the Zoning Commissione¢r of Baidmore County
for the property located at 5516 me Cow.m_ e M/ E,
which is presently zoned DES. &

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description (a£E DDI?{ Et.k ned hereto and made a part

hereof. hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) l‘% 02.% R ( ,, A A

Y " | Dte PK"‘JEQTWW)WITH AS CLoSE AS A 12 ET. Flows
PQOP&RT\} LAGE SETBAc N LIEV ©F THE. Reeudled |8 =1, G IN, AND To AMEND

THE. FINAL DENELCPMENT PLAN FeR_ ML LermiC WesDS Lot | 5 < &

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: {indicate hardship

or practical difficulty) . )
o BE Derermiwed AT 4
Prs (AR IWI G

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
‘egulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that |/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
SHELYC DENISE A EONEX .
Name - Type or Print Name - Tyie or Print f /\Lﬁ | - (54 J
e _ ] e _ Al tg Al SHldnes,
signature signature 7
S77T
Lddress Telephone No Name - Type or Print
Sty " State 7 Zip Code Signature "' N - T
Attorney For Petitioner: a8t WMC Calmte Jo AVE Gre-§et-9¢/
) Address x Telephone No
“} } - -
) oy B > ;g.zl Z\Q/Ea X A2 D KE 2P, 20 20
Wa‘r.;g - Type ¢r Prin ” City State Zip Code
}\WJ\'L\ (_p) W Representative to be Contacted:
Signature ’
e
CER WA
~ompany Name
-
23 R (de))STh 1)
Address ~ 7 Telephone No Address Telephone No
ﬁ&)iw 15 ALd 26 f
Sity State Zip Code! City State Zip Code
QFFICE USE ONLY
7 B ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING | /7. I
Case No. O.’D"’f7é Zd\ /
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING .
Reviewed 8y Date 0| 8D{o. -

REV 9/15/98
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- Code Inspectior~ mnd En

i g 1T 2 11 !
County Officﬂh ling . .r'j

111 West Chesupeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 | S
DST A S

Code Enfarcemnent: 410-887-3351 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620 x/
(!guilding Inspectionid 410°887-3953 Electricat Inspection: 410-887-3960
BALTIMORE COUNTV T"NTEORM CODF FNEFORCTFMENT CITATION

SERVE ON RESIDENT AGUNT, CORPORATE OIMICERGWNERTENANT, AS APPLICARLE

Balit - Cmm. ; C)_
Depararfent of Permits and \Q

DPevelopment Management

Citatson/Case No, Property No. . Zoning:
L 01=183Y || 70000 /77 8 Yia
Name(s): RARROMER T Heryl, p (pwiee)

Address:

STLEME Conprick pue Lod€patl, mp AJ106

——— w—ar  m—

iolatio: ' , -
Locatiop _S/f?é Vi = Cox e CK AJE
Violation ‘ '
Dates: ] g{')lﬂ ' M »7"[4/5 ﬂi.fﬁ:‘ﬁc ?/’3' 82
RALTIMORY COUNTY FORMALLY CHARGES THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED PERSON(S) DID / ;g 1t

UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR REGULATIONS:

B CCB 2Pt et 106,21
@) FalorE T Comp Ly wiTh CORREST FrowT™
PETIACLL oN PERNMIT B-494206, . 0’/
@lnw'?‘"/ﬁé“uuéffé’/sz%“ﬂ AE FleEe T COARE T é‘/’ /374. ﬂ@)
JET> Bk Pu AEMSIE GoR2EB6 FAO M fRE 1y Ex/ .

1}

has been assessed, as a result of tle violation cited herein, in % 524. rfb 00 4O
" u 1 L'y

the amount mndicated: /

A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled 11@ Dake:, / | /
/ J; Ao f O L
¥

11 West Chesapeake Avenue, JTowson, Maryland, {or:
? 00 A5,

ursuant Lo Section 1-8, Baltimore County Code, a civil penalty

Time

yes pAY  [9/22/ gr _

Citation must be served by - | Datct

[ do solemnly declare and alfirm; under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

r'rim Name: 62 /Z‘;?.‘dr?"“ K LM

%ﬂ’b #wa

Inspector’s Signature
SHE‘REVERSE SIDE I'OR ﬁDDITION}"\L DET!\H.‘_S AND II\{_FORMATIGN

e T S e e st

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND

Catabion/Case Nos

-

Print Name:

__—

Adefress:

Date T Defendant's Signature

AL INGY



Casé Entry/Update .} Mode .‘.\.\ . o

CHANGE
Férmat '. . . . : CASREC - File PDLVOCQOL
Dt Rec: 12102001 Intake: HOPKINS, K Act: _ Case #: 01-7834
Insp: ECKER, FE Insp Grp: ENF Insp Area: _15 Tax Acct: 1900001998
Address: _5516 MCCORMICK AVE _ Dpt #: Zip: 21206
Problem Descript.: GAZEBO W/Q PERMIT IN FRONT YARD. _
Complainant Name (Last): PITTS (First): CURTIS
Complainant Addr: . L ) .
Comglainant City: ) _ State: ___ Zip: .
.Complainant Phone (H): 4108662990 (W): 4107878416
Date of Reinspection: 10222002 Date Closed: __ __ Delete Code (P): _
F3=Exi1t F'5=Refresh F'o=Select format

FO9=Insert FlO=Entry Fll=Change



e R R e L L e B o o T - oy =k & — N el rF . 8, " gl

Mode . .o CHANGE
File .3 - PDLVOCO1
Notes: 12-11-01 VISITED SITE, WROTE SWO. P/U 12/17/01. CALLED COMPL. LEFT
MESSAGE ON RECORDER. F.ECKER/KH. ***
12/18/01 VISITED SITE, NO MORE WORK _DONE SINCE LAST THURSDAY. LEFT
%ESSAGE AT OWNERS HOUSE TO LET US KNOW WHEN THE VARIANCE IS TQO BE HEARD. P/U
1/17/02 E. ECKER/JM***

1/18/02 VISITED SITE, NO FURTHER WORK, WHITING FOR VARIANCE HEP&RING AND APPE‘.AL
TIME, 02-283A P/U 2/21/02 E. ECKER/JM***
12/11/02 NEW HEARING DATE 03/11/02. P/U 04/10/02. E.ECKER/KH.*%**
3'4/11/02 NEW HEARING HELD. WATIT FOR 30 DAY APPEAIL, PERIOD. COMPIL. CALLELD THAT OW
NER_IS APPEALING ZONING COMM. DECISION. LEFT MESSAGE ON RECORDER AT WORK.  P/U
35/11/02. E.ECKER/KH, *** ]

2/13/02 VISITED SITE. BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING IS 6- 25 02 CALLED COMPLAINTANT.
(EFT MESSAGE FOR _CURTIS PITTS. P/U 6/24/02 E.ECKER/NS***

16/25/02 BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING ON THIS DATE. P/U 07/24/02 FOR TIME FOR APPEAL
3. CALLED COMPL. E.ECKER/KH,***

)7/25/02 BOARD OF APPEALS HEARD CASE. WATITING FOR 30 DRY APPEAL PERIOD P/U —
18/25/02. E.ECKER/KH, ***

Case Entry/Update
Format | :

Fi3=Ex1t F5=Refresh Fo=Select format
F9=Insert FlO0=Entry Fll=Change



Case Entry/Update .} Mode . ma. . :  CHANGE
Format . . . . CASREC ™ File .\ .l PDLVO0O1

Notes 2: 08/20/02 VISITED SITE-ISSUED CORR. NOTICE TO AMEND PERMIT TO REFLECT
CORRECT SETBACKS. CPOKE W/HQMEOWNER & CONTR. MR. FECKER SPOKE W/COMPL. THIS AM,
P/U_08/28/02 G.KIDD/KH. * %k _ —

**9/4/02 REC'D OPINION FROM BOQA. DENIED P/U 10/30/02 TO SEE IF APPEALED FOR PET
ITION FOR JUICIAL REVIEW. GAVE TO JHT. WALKED OVER BY THERESA OF THE BOA./HEK**
9/4/02 ISSUED CIVIL CITATION, MATLED COPY TO ADDRESS. P/U 9/12/02 G.KIDD/NS***
915502 RECEIVED COPY FROM BOARD OF APPEALS. PUT IN FILE. DECISION WAS DENIED.
ISSUED CIVIL CITATION. MATLED COPY TO H/O.SPOKE WITH COMPLAINANT MRS.PITTS. P/U
10/18/02 G.KIDD/NS*** L N _

9/6/02 MR.GARLAND SERVED CITATION APPROX. 6:30PM. SPOKE WITH COMPLAINANT MRS. PT
TS ABOUT HEARING DATE. HEARING DATE IS 10/22/02. BP/U 10/19/02 G.KIDD/NS***

P -

F3=ExLit F'5=Refresh Fo=Select format
FO9=Insert F1l0=Entry F'11=Change
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m CASENO. ¢ [— ) 3

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
County Office Building, Room 111

§11 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

BALTIMORE COUNTY, Phaintiff, vs. _ /420 Vw/ﬂ Y& J_D , Defendant
Hearing Date [QJ/LT%# d— 1ssued Date 2{ %é; — Expiration Date % 4; ?Zé P
REQUEST FOR SERVICE

Please serve the attached process on the person shown.
ORDER FOR SERVICE

You are hereby commanded to serve the attached process and to make your return promptly on this Order if served, and if you
are unabie to serve, you are to make your return on this Order and return the original process no later than the last day following
the termination of the validity of the process.

PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby CERTIFY that:

___ ACitation and all other papers filed with it were served by restricted delivery mail, return card attached.

r/ACitatiﬂn and all other papers filed with it were served by personal deliveryto _ { ;’lﬁw EXR PHEX Yép_,D

Adult person’s name
J ,f[ é JH S'QGM el , On ?/ — at Agfraee £ 30 a.m./p.m.,
ate

At this address , Time
Description of person served: Race <& Sex _F Height —
Weight — Age ——  Other -
__14 he premises at | )/ oy, / 4 _m = Co Ay fCJC 20 were posted.

! was unable to serve because

b s e ——

[ solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury that the contents of the foregoing paper are true to the best of my knowledge,

information, and belief, and do further affirm am a competent person over 18 years of age and not a party to the case.
' /3// i ‘Zﬂ‘""’s ”
Signature "/’ Title
| 7953

Address Telephone No.

760z AL

‘ Rev 5/3/01
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e 3R (S (X, Code inspectin and Enforcement
P_ [ pore County . County Office - | ding
E . «rtment of Permits and 111 West Chesaf:eakc Avenue
Develupmcnt Management Towson, MD 21204 (D ‘1 m : /?’

» 3 Maa i o8 L 3 b 2y LIPS
410-887-3351 Plumbing Inspectmn. 41L'J 887-3620
Y... , (410-887.395F™ Electrical Inspectigp: L 41&-887—.‘_5960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM coﬁE ENEORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE ~ 5

Citation/Case No. !} ..

PrupertyNn. (1 S,y SIS SR Zuumg
0l= 7L5Y ?aaaaf??ﬂ N | Y/ 2

Name(s): , [ _ﬁﬁdé"'/(z ;ﬂ#eﬂt v’é ( ,;:.m/ez} z/ﬁ—-)é' -—f?i‘{/
Acidl:ESS' I

- ‘ ff/éﬂ;ﬁ'(,’amﬂrc:ﬁﬁu&" /ufé’pﬁt_&'/hﬁg/adé
Violation] ——— —
L SSE e Cowp 1K puE R

Locationy -
“DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS

BeccB Q-0 s5< f06.2 ./ |

@__ fr‘i}év:!%_‘?’ ﬂ_c_cym PLy __@f_:_ 7/ cg;44€;7‘ ;_:ra.u“?;
SET Backs o Eapn i T2 - {39 706,

oy i el il i

B MUsT LEVINE LELMIT T AEFLEET ot T
JET RacLS, —— _ i

YOU ARE HEREBY GRDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE:
On or Before: Date Issued
LD /02 _J

FAILURE 10 C PLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS IS EANGR A CONVICTION FOR
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU-TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER
VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH.

Print Name .
‘ GQAACT LD
INSPECTOR: ____ W .
STOP WORK NOTICE

PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS QBTAINED. WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.
THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:

e

Not Later Than: Date Ismed:

INSPECTOR: _

AGENCY
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- . Code Inspectio d Enforcement
Balti’ -} County e ;

County Office! '* ing
EEPH‘: adent ﬂf;ﬂmlts and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
PIST /A

g Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
o r Building Inspectio ~ 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION

SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT, CORPORATE OFFICER (m TENANT, AS APPLICABLE

Citation/Case No. Property No. Zoning;:
01— 783¥ /?aaoo/??s u/ﬁi
Name(s): RARroveR, dneryl, p {pwvEe)

Address:

ST/E= Cornmick pue RpI€pace, mp 2/2.0€
ST/ S ok pue |

Violation

Datest f,?_d y I -‘7"{1’--’! o ¢ ?

BALTIMORE CO FORMALLY CHARGES THAT 4#{& NAMED PERSON(S) DID
UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR REGULATIONS:

B.C.CBIPOIJeC 106.2,. 1

@ Fa1lorE 7o CompPLlyY st T COnpET FrowT

49_6'7’714*&5! WE’M;‘T’"]B-%
O MUIT REYIIE LERN ITT0 LETUET CORRET
SET=BRack T O2 LEMBIE A2 EBO Fhoym PrE M feoS

Pursuant to Section 1-8, Baitimore County Code, a civil penalty
has been assessed, as a result of the violation cited herein, in $ 2 f‘ g 0 a 0
the amount indicated: -

A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled i Date ;1’ ~s

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland, for:

Tune

ves pAayY  [10/22/, ?’wﬂ/"’v
Citation must be served by: Date;
n mu rved by 2" t ? e

I do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.
|Print Name:

, Q/&?‘xf‘?‘ K{pn

7/ 0= 444/»/'7:—4/ .

Da Inspector's Signature
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND INFORMATION

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND

Print Name: Citation/Case No.:

Address:

Date Defendant's Signature
AGENCY



DATE: 09/04/2002
TIME: 14:35:08

.“ANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIR"?)

RA1001B

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL.  LOAD DATE
19 00 001998 14 3-3  04-00 H NO 08/02/02
GARDNER SHERYL D DESC-1.. IMPS12079 SQ FT

DESC-2.. MCCORMICK WOQODS
5516 MCCORMICK AVE PREMISE. 05516  MCCORMICK AVE
: 00000-0000
BALTIMORE MD 21206-3045 FORMER OWNER: OTTEN DOUGLAS P
T —— A A e T T —— PHASED IN =——we e e e e
| PRIOR  PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR

- LAND: 30, 760 30,760 FCV ASSESS ASSESS
IMPV : 90, 490 82,350 TOTAL.. 113,110 113,110 113,110

. TOTL: 121,250 113,110  PREF... 0 0 0
PREF': 0 0 CURT... 113,110 113,110 113,110
CURT: 121,250 113,110 EXEMPT. 0 0
DATE: 07/96 11/98
———~= TAXABLE BASIS --—- FM DATE
02/03 ASSESS: 113,110 08/01/02
01/02 ASSESS: 113,110 06/01/01
00/01 ASSESS: 45,240 06/01/00

ENTER-INQUIRY2 PAl~PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PF7~CROSS REF
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- % . PANEL BP1003M
TIME: "07:58:37 AUTOMA. D PERMIT TRACKING SysTEMSLAST UPDATE 07/31/2002

DATE 08/20/2002 GENERAL PERMIT APPLICATION DATA PDM 15:34:31
|

PERMIT #: B494706 PROPERTY ADDRESS

RECEIPT #: A456217 5516 MCCORMICK AVE

CONTROL #: MR SUBDIV: MCCORMICK WOODS

XREF #: B494706  TAX ACCOUNT #: 1900001998 DISTRICT/PRECINCT 14 08

| OWNERS INFORMATION (LAST, FIRST)

FEE: 65.00 NAME: GARDNER, SHERYL

PAID: 65.00 ADDR: 5516 MCCORMICK AVE
. PAID BY: APPL

DATES APPLICANT INFORMATION

 APPLIED: 07/31/2002 NAME: EDDIE WALKER
ISSUED: 07/31/2002 COMPANY:

OCCPNCY : ADDRL: 5516 MCCORMICK AVE
| ADDR2: BALTO MD 21206
INSPECTOR: 14R PHONE #: 410.866.9411 LICENSE #:

NOTES: TLM/CM

PASSWORD
ENTER - PERMIT DETAIL PF3 - INSPECTIONS P¥/ - DELETE PFS - SAVE
PF2 -~ APPROVALS PF4 - ISSUE PERMIT PF8 - NEXT PERMIT PF10 ~ INQRY

)%3 QjL/ : O/éwmé Tum ﬁ\ﬂwﬁ>
Jorid Gretbe = Komd gt



AUTOMAN'J. 5

TIME:WﬂO7:59:16

o T e B TR TR TR R R T T T R e e - Ve g -

s T EAET e e ey et TP Lo aam ccaenov— skl S d L R LT R P

“ PANEL BP1004M
PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM W IST UPDATE 07/31/2002

DATE: 08/20/2002 BUILDING DETATIL 1 PDM 15:36:35
DRC#

PERMIT # B494706  PLANS: CONST PLOT 1  PLAT DATA FL, 2 PL 2
j TENANT

BUILDING CODE: CONTR: OWNER

IMPRV 2 ENGNR:

USE 1 SELLR:

FOUNDATION  BASE WORK: CONSTRUCT 16X16X12=256SFT GAZEBO & FUNCTIONAL

CONSTRUC FUEL SEWAGE WATER

2 1E 1E
CENTRAL AIR
ESTIMATED COST
1000. 00 PROPOSED USE:

OWNERSHIP: 1 EXISTING USE:
RESIDENTIAL CAT: 1
#EFE: #1BED:

1 FAMILY BEDROOMS:

#2BED:

ENTER - NEXT DETAIL
PFl - GENERAL PERMIT

PF2 - APPROVALS
PF3 - INSPECTIONS

BREEZEWAY TO EX SFD IN FRONT YARD 5'14'=70SET
TOTAL 326SET

SFD & ADDITION W/ PERM FUNCTIONAL BREEZEWAY
SED

4#3BED: TOT BED:
PASSWORD:
PF7 - PREV.
PF8 - NEXT

TOT APTS:

SCREEN PF9O - SAVE
SCREEN CLEAR - MENU

il ak,r s Lio SR Bl et Jrul ™ Ll A AL
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PANEL BP1005M

TIME: "07:59:35 AUTOMA.-D PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM.M&ST UPDATE 07/31/2002

DATE: = 08/20/2002 BUILDING DETAIL 2 PDM 15:36:35
PERMIT #: B494706 BUILDING SIZE LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS
= FLOOR: 326 SIZE: 0081.00 X 0000.00
WIDTH: FRONT STREET:
GARBAGE DISP: DEPTH: SIDE STREET:
POWDER ROOMS : HEIGHT: - FRONT SETB: 44
BATHROOMS STORIES: SIDE SETB: 13/NC
KITCHENS: + SIDE STR SETB:
LOT NOS: 15 REAR SETB: NC
CORNER LOT: N
 ZONING INFORMATION ASSESSMENTS
DISTRICT: BLOCK: LAND: 0030760.00
PETITION: SECTION: IMPROVEMENTS: 0082350.00
DATE : LIBER: 004 TOTAL ASS.:
MAP FOLIO: 105
a CLASS: 04
PLANNING INFORMATION
MSTR PLAN AREA: SUBSEWER: CRIT AREA: PASSWORD:
ENTER - NEXT DETAIL  PF2 - APPROVALS PF7 - PREV. SCREEN PF9 - SAVE

PFl - GENERAL PERMIT PEF3 - INSPECTIONS PEE - NEXT SCREEN CLEAR - MENU
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

SHERYL DENISE GARDNER-LEGAL.  * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OWNER /PETITIONER FOR VARIANCE

ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE W/S * OF

McCORMICK AVENUE, 360’ N CYNTHIA

TERRACE (5516 CYNTHIA TERRACE) * BALTIMORE COUNTY.
14™ ELECTION DISTRICT i

6 COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * CA%\TO. 02-283-A )
%

-
k ok ok ok ok % X ke

M'F

OPINION
This 1s an appeal from the decision of the beputy Zoning Commissioner (DZC) in which
the DZC denied Petitioner’s request for variance to allow a detached accessory structure (gazebo)
in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The Appellant /Petitioner, Shery! Denise
(rardner, was represented by Donald N. Rothman, Esquire. The Appellees /Protestants, Mr. and
Mrs. Uzell Pitts and Ms. Marilyn Finn, represented themselves pro se. This matter was heard in
public session on June 25, 2002, and a public deliberation was held on July 10, 2002.

Facts

The property in question consists of approximately .28 acre, more or less, zoned D.R. 5.5.
i
. It 1s improved with a single-family residential dwelling. At issue is a gazebo which has been

partially constructed in the front yard of the Petitioner’s property. Mr. Eddie Walker, who

resides at the property, began constructing the gazebo early in December 2001, The construction

of the gazebo ceased pending the outcome of the hearing before the Deputy Zoning

! {'Commissioner.

| The Petitioners contended that their home contains a drainage and utility easement
through the back yard. In addition, there is a slope in the backyard which allows water to remain
in the back yard after heavy rains. The backyard also contains a number of trees which the
Petitioners do not wish to cut down. Petitioners contend that the property is unique because of

the easements which cross the backyard, the slope of the backyard causing standing water in the

e e
.

4 —uama
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Case No. 02-283-A /Sheryl Denise Gardner -Legal Owner /Petitioner 2

yard, and the trees which make it virtually impossible for them to enjoy the backyard.
Petitioners contend that most of their entertaining and outdoor activities take place in their front
yard, and that the gazebo would add an additional enjoyment to the yard, and would not impose
any more of a hardship on the neighbors than the activities which already occur in the yard.
Petitioners contend it would be an additional hardship on them to require that the gazebo be
|constructed in the backyard since they would not be able to enjoy it because of the standing
water than continuously seems to be there after a heavy rain.

Protestants testified that there was nothing unusual about the property of the Petitioners.
Mr. and Mrs. Pitts live on one side of the Petitioners and Ms. Finn lives on the other side. Both
Pitts and Finn have easements on their properties and have manholes in'their backyards. Mrs.
Pitts testified that their property also had standing water after a heavy rain, and that she and her

husband brought in a number of loads of topsoil to raise the property to try to have the water run

' ;off the property so they would be able to use their yard. Mrs. Finn testified that, after a heavy

!

rainstorm, the backyard of her property is wet and soggy. Mrs. Pitts introduced into evidence the

jcovenants and restrictions which pertain to the development in which the three properties are

| .o o _
‘located. One of the restrictions prohibits the construction of any structure on a lot unless plans

and specifications have been submitted to and approved in writing by the “Architectural

Committee.”

Mrs. Pitts indicated that she had not taken action to enforce the covenants. Both of the

Protestants indicated that they felt that the construction of the gazebo would affect the value of

their property, although there was no expert testimony with respect to the values of the
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properties.

Decision

It 1s not within the power of this Board to enforce covenants which affect the property
owners in any subdivision. Enforcement of the covenants is a matter to be taken up in a court of
law in the event that enforcement is required.

Section 307 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) permits granting of a
variance upon certain terms and conditions, which in pertinent part, in this case, allow a variance
where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land that is the subject of
the variance requested, and where strict compliance with the zoning regulations would result in
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. The burden to establish special circumstances or
conditions was clarified by the Court of Special Appeals in North v. St. Mary’s County, 99
Md.App. 502 (1994) when Judge Cathell stated:

An applicant for variance bears the burden of overcoming the assumption that the

proposed use 1s unsuited. That is done, if at all, by satisfying fully the dictates of
the statute authorizing the variance.

Under the Court of Special Appeals decision in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691
(1995), which sets forth the legal benchmark under which a variance may be granted, the Board
of Appeals hearing the case de novo is given the task of interpreting regulations and statutes
where issues are debatable in light of the law. The {irst burden on the Petitioner for a variance is
to prove that the property is unique. This standard must be met before the other parts of the

variance requirements can be properly considered. The Court defined the term “uniqueness” and

stated:
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Case No. 02-283-A /Sheryl Denise Gardner -Legal Owner /Petitioner 4

In the zoning context the “unique” aspect of a variance requirement does not refer to
the extent of improvements on the property, or upon neighboring property.
“Uniqueness™ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property
have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its
shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical
significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed
by abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.

After thorough review of the evidence and testimony, the Board finds that the Petitioner has
not met the burden as required for a variance under BCZR 307.1 and the standards of Cromwell v.
Ward.

The first prong requires that the subject property must be unique in comparison to other
properties in the neighborhood, to qualify for a variance. The testimony and evidence indicate that
the property at 5516 McCormick Avenue is not substantially different from the properties on either

side of 1it. All three properties have easements running through them and contain manholes in the

backyards. In addition, Mrs. Finn’s property becomes soggy and wet after a heavy rain, just as the

- isubject property does. The property of Mr. and Mrs. Pitts did become soggy and wet after rain, but

i they brought topsoil and raised their property to allow drainage, which allows them to use their

| |backyard. Photographs indicate that all the properties have a number of trees in the backyard,

-although some may have been cleared by the Pitts when they brought in the topsoil to level their

yard.

While the Petitioners contend that not to allow the variance would prevent them from using

their property for entertaining purposes because of the soggy, wet conditions in the backyard, the

Board finds that that is not the case. There is a deck on the back of Petitioner’s home which could

be screened in to allow for entertainment. In addition, the Petitioner could bring in fill dirt and
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Case No, 02-283-A /Sheryl Denise Gardner -Legal Owner /Petitioner 5

topsoil to level the backyard and make it drain towards the rear of the property to allow for use of
the backyard.

Therefore; it is the decision of this Board that the variance request from § 400.1 of the
BCZR to permit a detached accessory structure (gazebo) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the

required rear yard shall be denied.

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS LA?’(-/ day of S%‘@’n @’JU, 2002 by the County

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the Petitioners’ request for variance seeking relief from § 400.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to approve the construction of a detached accessory

structure (gazebo) in the front yard of the subject property in lieu of the required rear yard be and

|
|
X

]
! c

the same i1s hereby DENIED.

Any petitton for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule

7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Sl

Lawrence S. Wescott, Panel Chairman

(e

Rickhrd K. Irish
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County Board of Appeals of Bultimore Qounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 h Ding
410-887-3180 55/ b ,\/‘"Q’ Commich

FAX: 410-887-3182 ¢
_v83Yy

0|
September 4, 2002

Donald N. Rothman, Esquire
GORDON*FEINBLATT, ROTHMAN,

-~ HOFFBERGER & HOLLANDER LLC
233 E. Redwood Street
Baltimore, MD 21202-3332

RE: In the Matter of; Sheryl Denise Gardner
/ Case No. 02-283-A

Dear Mr. Rothman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the County Board
of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

| Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201
‘through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, with a photocopy provided to this office concurrent with
filing in Circuit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial Review filed from this decision

‘should be noted under the same civil action number. If no such petition is filed within 30 days from
the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed.

Very truly yours,

Hoddw) ¢ Bl N

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

Enclosure

o Sheryl Denise Gardner

| Mr. and Mrs. Uzell Pitts
Ms. Marilyn Finn
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Jeffrey Long /Planning
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
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Case Entry/Update Mode . .~ . :  CHANGE
. CAS RECQD

FOrmgt ™~ . rile )< .+ PpLVO0OI
Dt Hec: 12102001  Intake: HOPKINS, K -Act: - Case #: 01-7834
Insp: ¢ KTNHM Insp Grp: ENE Insp Area: _15 Tax Acct: 1900001998
Address: _5516 MCCORMICK AVE Apt #: Z1ip: 21206

Problem Descript.: GAZEBO W/0O PERMIT IN FRONT YARD

. P

Complainant Name (Last): PITTS _ (First): CURTIS

Complainant Addr: | . .
‘Complainant City: _ State: __ Zip:

Complainant Phone (H): 4108662990 (W): 4107878416

Date of Reinspection: 10222002 Date Closed: Delete Code (P): _
F3=Exit F'5=Refresh Fo=Select format

F9=Insert FlO=Entry Fl1l=Change



Casé Entry/Update m Mode CHANGE,
E‘orm@t;“x—". . . s CASREC™

File .f_j .l PDLV(OQO1
|

Notes: 12211201 VISITED SITE, WROTE SWO. P/U 12/17/01. CALLED COMPL. LEFT
VESSAGE. ON RECORDER. F.ECKER/KH.***
_ 12/18/01 VISITED SITE, NO MORE WORK DONE SINCE LAST THURSDAY. LEFT
VESSAGE AT OWNERS HOUSE TO LET US KNOW WHEN THE VARIANCE IS TO BE HEARD. P/U
1/17/02 E. ECKER/JM***
‘T/18/02 ¥ISITED SITE, NO FURTHER WORK, WAITING FOR VARIANCE HEARING AND APPEAL
_TIME. 02-283A P/U 2/21/02 E. ECKER/JM***
12/11702 NEW HEARING DATE 03/11/02. P/U 04/10/02. E.ECKER/KH.**x*
34Y11/02 NEW HEARING HELD. WATT FOR 30 DAY APPEAT, PERIOD. COMPI,. CALLELD THAT OW
VER IS APPEALING ZONING COMM. DECISION. LEFT MESSAGE ON RECORDER AT WORK.  P/U
05/11/02. E.ECKER/KH, *** i
5/13/02 VISITED SITE, BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING IS 6-25-02. CALLED COMPLAINTANT.
LEFT MESSAGE FOR CURTIS PITTS. P/U 6/24/02 E.ECKER/NS***
)6/25/02 BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING ON THIS DATE. P/U 07/24/02 FOR TIME FOR APPEAL
3. CALLED COMPL. E.ECKER/KH. *** _

)7/25/02 BORRD OF APPEALS HEARD CASE. WAITING FOR 30 DAY APPEAL PERIOD. P/U -
)8/25/02. E.ECKER/KH, ***

F3=Exit F5=Refresh Foe=Select format
FO=Insert F10=Entry Fll=Change
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R P A ;i K - “ - - A M W e owdn Pl e s i B P - . - ) A S e i Rwo, TIOE -

Cc;ase' Entry/Update .fj Mode . . CHANGE
Format™*. . . :  CASREC ‘" File . . . . :  PDLV0001

Notes 2: 08/20/02 VISITED STTE-ISSUED CORR. NOTICE_TQ AMEND PERMIT TO REFLECT
:ORRQCT SETBACKS. CPOKE W/HOMEOWNER & CONTR. MR. ECKER SPOKE W/COMPIL. THIS AM,
P/U 08/28/02 G.KIDD/KH, ***

*¥©?3402 REC'D OPTNTON FROM BOA. DENIED. P/U 10/30/02 TO SEE _IF APPEALED FOR PET
ITioﬁ FOR_JUICIAL REVIEW. GAVE TO JHT. WALKED OVER BY THERESA OF THE BOA./HEK**
9/4/02:"ISSUED CIVIL CITATION. MAILED COPY TO ADDRESS. P/U 9/12/02 G.KIDD/NS***
9/5/02. ;RECEIVED COPY FROM BOARD OF APPEALS. PUT IN FILE. DECISTON WAS DENIED.
ISSUED CIVIL, CTITATION. MATILED COPY TO H/O.SPOKE WITH COMPLAINANT MRS.PITTS. P/U
10/18/02 G.KIDD/NS*** .

9/6/02 MR.GARLAND SERVED CITATION APPROX. 6:30PM. SPOKE WITH COMPLAINANT MRS. PT
ITS ABOUT HEARING DATE. HEARING DATE IS 10/22/02. P/U 10/19/02 G.KIDD/NS***
9/12/02 PUT ON DOCKET FOR 10/22/02. KITTY***

F3=Exit F'5=Refresh F6=Select format
F9=Insert FlO=Entry F'll=Change



Baltimore County

Code Enforcement:
Building Inspection:

Department of Permits and
Development Management

410-887-3351
410—83?—3953

Plumbing Inspection:
Electrical Inspection:

Code Inspections and Enforcement
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

410-887-3620
410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFDRM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

7/ AW

Zuning:lc

Name(s):

Address:

7L e CopaiicE. HTE

Location:

12470 MD_ 3707 !

LAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

@ﬁﬁfu % 8,577 AT

ot

o7

70 Flomor

[B7/

[

/

,«o’ﬁzs- o

00 15 Jmﬂ

Cﬁclﬁg,o[/oxcs Czﬂ'/ g:00 ~530 A

<39 -

09 A

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THEM; VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORB

On or Before:

Date Issued:

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR, A CONVICTION FOR
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $t000 PER DAY, PER
YIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH.

Print Name

INSPECTOR: —

STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT
THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:

Not Later Than:

Date Isgued:

INSPECTOR:

/i o/

(i 18RO L 5CM_J

AGENCY
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4 RA1001R
J?ﬁATE: 12/10/2001. STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1)
JTIME: 09:44:31
PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS 0OcCC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE
19 00 001998 14 3-3 04-00 H NO 09/25/01
GARDNER SHERYL D DESC~1.. IMPS12079 SO FT
| DESC-2.. MCCORMICK WOQODS
5516 MCCORMICK AVE PREMISE. 05516 MCCORMICK AVE
g 00000-0000
BALTIMORE MD 21206-3045 FORMER OWNER: OTTEN DOUGLAS P
i p— FCV ——mmmom e PHASED IN ————e—
; PRIOR PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR
LAND ; 30,760 30, 760 FCV ASSESS ASSESS
IMPV: 90, 490 82,350 TOTAL. . 113,110 113,110 113,110
TOTL: 121,250 113,110 PREF. .. 0 0 0
PREF: 0 0 CURT,. .. 113,110 113,110 113,110
CURT: 121,250 113,110 EXEMPT, 0 0
DATE, ; 07/96 11/58
~~—= TAXABLE BASIS —=-- FM DATE
02/03 ASSESS: 113,110 09/30/00
P1/02 ASSESS: 113,110 06/01/01
00/01 ASSESS: 45,240 06/01/00
'ENTER-INQUIRY2 PAl-PRINT PF4-MENU PF5-QUIT PE7-CROSS REF



3 ENFORCEMENT REPORT (™)
DATE: (2. 710 10l INTAKEBY:ﬂ&Pj%&Q/ﬁ CASE #: C) L:‘T, & 2 i INSPEC: Eg @2, € .

L

COMPLAINT
LOCATION: S5S 1o l“g,; @m_@ﬁe Qﬂ& . _— N

ZIP CODE: gﬂLQ’ZQ DIST: Uj:
!/

COMPLAINAN .
NAME: @Aﬂj:l.ﬁﬁkl— ___PHONE # ()40~ 8k~ 2990 W) 4210-187 ~ KRG L6

ADDRESS: _____7IPCODE:

f e

I%ROBLEM=_@LQ%§_Q@F w|o (BQDWJL_LDQ_A@D.M_LF.M{ ,

s e .y

-

IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? "YES NO

IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 8? YES NO
OWNER/TENANT

INFORMATION:

TAX ACCOUNT #: ZONING:

e e ool
INSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:




+ . - . Ty w
1
+ -
T -
- . . 'S .
4 [ - 1 4 &+ ut
*

P PR | =l i ] '1-
. T . o .
- ¥ T l [ ] n
] bi = -
-- - 1
1
1 r
'|.1|- L
e B Tor ok ol W,
¥ 1 ]
] L] 1
L
- 1 1
" 1
- " . '
1
i
- 1-:

- e -
L
-
.
[ -
T
T &
-
* - . -
U . . L] .
LY ‘ ]
-
Il ..
. -
Fan 5
L] 1
>
r a - 4
- = - o .:”_ e g ¥ i -
- = [ [ ]
L L] -
r
4 ' 1
- . & -t - ' * Xy A b -
- P Ty o - L - e - LI P
-
n ' = L ' - . |
-
-- + -
- L]
1 r - r - v o -
L] 1] -
1 a . ’ !
T
, " * t X -
L |
' r % :i . " aTEw Ll
[ ]
N

L]
[

il L F .

I'r- '_-1'ﬂ~ - i‘." T T T .:-.._:..,
o T R TR VIl S R A

s L 1
r

ec #; 1. nnd"
fi &Bini Idm'_g 5

s A g L
eﬂt ChesapEa E‘Avé.n_ue ‘
Dm:ci

- Wy -k

N —u-,‘_,

; ﬁ?“‘&ih} i fﬁwf@&%% g 5

o

Lk e
T 5ot

j’ fmits ﬂndﬁ%‘%
‘*faam

*" Code Enfni'f:we:‘hie t e :*EEH;;&‘Pluql ng Inspectio

:lh._

“Eleétrical Insp ectm ":

& ulldmg Insp
MEi ke i T

o |.-r- ’..,1-:'5-
3!1!_} Y

-r-%nﬁ-'?;ﬁ

-#!—.r

!'-II'

=

"'\-'

? F"-'l-':‘f" G F .,a.-u i L rﬂu-lE-..‘.l-l.l__ .
; GLLOWING f, ORE CO LAWS: 5% ¢
: 4 LRTEA 14 O

1 i .
o ,Jh:!:f.ll-'.._ -, :"";f-: ‘1. n_'; __.‘r.d,_ . "1 r S - P}
< .,..-In. thﬂ"_-rqﬂ. ¥* i ‘_J,\_ "'l'-" l"l;.F . ;?‘-1‘_ - : l‘?"! - - .-E' l{ L LTH | PR

%‘I Lol T 'L“-'#‘%' _?: l-.!""}j F'""* q.lfi;-:-nq -t !

" -FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR A CONVICTION ‘
. EACH VIOLATION. SUB]ECTS YOU TO PQTEN’I'IAL FINES OF 32".}'3 $500, CIR $1000 PER DAY PER
YIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL; OR BOTH. ’ <

|-
L)
T
T
LY
-

Print Naime ] ‘ '
INSPECTGR. . K - .

ST “STOP-WORK NOTICE. . BN
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN .
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFO REEMENT
. THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN: ° - SN

-
-

' _ b - -

el e et Fn el R e e bt Sl Tl i s - r "l-'h-'l"""""-'ﬂl""""‘— e PR R ol gy Sy —— g g i el
.
r " ’
k [ -
1 L] -,



o r- L

L] _ ! I Lk T 3 I Pq = -7 LIPS i . s D A T
" d

5 ENFORCEMENT REPQRT
K casE#Ol=TY>Y miserc: .
ICOMPLAINT TS e T
_;;LQCATION: R TR T o S
___PHONE # (4/0~866~ 2290 w410~ 7871 84/6
: PROBLEM:“GQ%QEQ WO P@mj ey »@E@mj— LFllld ) |
IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES NO T
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 82 YES NO
OWNER/TENANT |
INFORMATION:
TAX ACCOUNT #: | L ZONING:
INSPECTION: - g ok
: ’ Xt o "
Al S ST etetin on e B
REINSPECTION: |
_ REINSPECTION:

b — e S e
e T T e T
1
— - — T T
R ey Wl S o S . ——
1
e e —— S e, e - - e " e T




Jesse Hulsizer
Amy Rayburn
5514 MecCormick Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21206

November 13, 2002

Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt

Zoning Commisstoner
Baltimore County Zoning Office
Baltimore County Building — Suite 405

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 01-7834
5516 McCormick Avenue

Dear Mr. Schmadt:

We own and occupy the property at 5514 McCormick Avenue directly in front of the
above-referenced property, which is the subject of this petition for variance. We wish to go on
record as being not opposed to the granting of a variance for the attached gazebo on our
neighbor’s property. It has no negative effect whatever upon our property or us, or the
neighborhood, and since the apparent violation of the front yard set back is so relatively minor
we urge the Commissjoner to grant the variance.

Very truly yours,

Jesse Hulsizer

— -
SR < g7
Amy Rayburn

- o —

TMP0O468-1.104-01
11/13/2002
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NOVEMBER 18, 2002

1)  BALTIMORE COUNTY CQURTS
FRUM ;. CAMILLE VL OOMINE iy
353Ud MilUUURKMIT.K AVE.

- ':'m"‘-l-l""'l'l-"ll-'l—'! i-!!"!: ﬂﬁﬂr‘.f

.i_"i..: 3id LLTJ.U.L\-I_;:. VAT, 4 LEJU

TO THE OFFICERS OF THE COURT,

THE PURPOSE OF THIS LETTER IS TO ADVISE THE COURT OF THE
ACTIGNS OF THE i“ﬁﬁ&@f‘ﬂ&; RESIDING AT 5516 MCCORMICK AVE, WITH

REBGARDS 10 THE SIRUCIURE HE HAS BUILT ON THE FRONT YARD GF 1S
PR\JPE, 1Y,

I HAVE LIVED NEXT DOQOR TO THE PITTS RESIDENCE FOR 19 YEARS,
AND NEVER HAD ONE PROBLEM WITH THEM OR ANY OTHER NEIGHBORS
OF OUR SECTION.

THE STRUCTURYE IN QUESTION IS SUPPOSED 10 BESEMBI 1
GAZEBO, BUT IT IS VERY LARGE AND MORE SO RESEMBLES AN j_fN CLOSED
LIVING AREA. INSIDE THERE ARE MANY CHAIRS, A TELEVISION SET, AND
MANY MORE HOUSEHOLD ITEMS WHICH AREN’T NORMALLY IN A GAZEBO
TYPE BUILDING. IT WAS NOT PROFESSIONALY BUILT, DOES NOT LOOK
VERY STABLE AND CERTAINLY NOT VERY ATTRACTIVE IN THE SETTING IT
IS LOCATED. THERE ARE WHITE LIGHTS SURROUNDING IT, MAKING IT
LOOK LIKE A GIANT FLYING SAUCER AT NIGHT. THIS CAN BE SEEN
COMPLETELY UPON ENTERING AND LEAVING MY PROPERTY, NIGHT OR
DAY. IWOULD NOT HAVE A PROBLEM WITH THIS STRUCTURE, IF IT WAS
LOCATED IN THE FAMILY BACK YARD, BUT IT IS IN THE FRONT YARD
WHICH MAKES IT STAND OUT DRAMATICALLY, ESPECIALLY WITH THE
LIGHTS AROUND IT, AND THE VERY, VERY LOUD NOISE WHICH EMULATES
FROM THIS STRUCTURE, SOMETIMES VERY LATE AT NIGHT. I CAN HEAR
THIS PERSON WITH MY WINDOWS AND DOORS COMPLETELY SHUT.

THERE IS ALSO A HIGHLY OFFENSIVE LARGE HANDWRITTEN SIGN
STICKING OUT OF THE GROUND NEXT TO THE STRUCTURE. THE SIGN IS
DEGRADING TO THE CHILDREN OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD, AS IT MAKES
REFERENCE TO THE CHILDREN WHO HAD TO TAKE SUMMER SCHOOL THIS
YEAR. HE REFUSES TO REMOVE THE SIGN. IT HAS BEEN THERE FOR AT
LEAST 4 TO 5 MONTHS. 1 DO NOT WANT TO LOOK AT THIS SIGN ONE DAY
LONGER. IT IS COMPLETELY RUDE AND IGNORANT FOR ANYONE TO
DISPLAY THIS KIND OF HARASSMENT TO BOTH NEIGHBORS AND
CHILDREN OF OUR AREA.

CAMILLE M. CONNELLY
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4336

Fax: 410-887-3468

March 12, 2002

Ms. Sheryl Denise Gardner
5516 McCormick Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21206

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 02-283-A

Property: 5516 McCormick Avenue

é

Dear Ms. Gardner:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Variance has been denied in accordance with the enolosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is anfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days fom the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

ed

Very truly yours,

ity Vooco

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S McCormick Avenue, 380’ N
Cynthia Terrace * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
14th Election District
6th Councilmanic District ¥ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(5516 McCormick Avenue)
¥ CASE NO. 02-283-A
Sheryl Denise Gardner
Petitioners *

k k ok ok ok ok % %k ok ok ok ok k k  k Kk

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Varlance
filed bv the legal owner of the subject property, Sheryl Gardner. Ms. Gardner requests a
variance for property she owns at 5516 McCormick Avenue. The property is zoned D.R.5.5.
The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.), to permit a detached accessory structure {(gazebo) to be located in the front yard in
lieu of the required rear yard.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Sheryl Gardner, owner of
the property, Eddie Walker and William Gardner. Appearing in opposition to the Petitioner’s
request were adjacent property owners, Jacqulyn & Uzell Pitts and Marilyn Finn.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, consists of 0.28 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5. The subject property is improved
with a single-family residential dwelling as is shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, the site plan
submitted into evidence. At issue in the case is a gazebo which has been partially constructed in
the front }fard of the Petitioner’s property. Mr. Walker, who resides at 5516 McCormick

Avenue, began constructing the gazebo in early December of 2001. Construction on the gazebo

has ceased pending the outcome of this hearing.

The testimony offered by Ms. Gardner and Mr. Walker demonstrated that the rear yard of

their property is not suitable to locate the gazebo in question due to the fact that the area behind



their home contains a drainage and utility easement and for the most part remains saturated with
water. The Petitioner provided photographs of the area to the rear of the property evidencing the
accumulation of water in that area. In addition, there are a number of trees in the rear yard
which, according to the property owner, would have to be disturbed in order to locate the gazebo
in that area. Therefore, the property owner has chosen and, in fact, did proceed with the
construction of the gazebo in the front yard of her home. The Petitioner testified that the purpose
of the gazebo would be to provide them with an area for cookouts and a place to congregate and
enjoy their property. In order to allow the gazebo to be located in the front yard of this property,

the variance request is necessary.

As stated previously, the neighbors who reside on the north and south side of the
Petitioner’s property both appeared in opposition to the variance. Mr. & Mrs. Pitts, who reside at
5510 McCormick Avenue, testified that they oppose the location of the gazebo. Mr. & Mrs. Pitts
aire concerned that the gazebo in question is highly visible as they enter their front yard and the
front entrance to their dwelling. They have constructed a lattice fence along their property line
In an effort to shield the activity which currently takes place in the front yard of the Petitioner’s
dwelling. Testimony offered by these neighbors demonstrated that the Petitioner utilizes her

front yard for barbecuing and has provided a gas grill, lounge chairs and benches in that area for

their use and enjoyment. These neighbors, Mr. & Mrs. Pitts and Ms. Finn, object to the activity

that takes place in the front yard of the Petitioner’s property and believe that the construction of a
gazebo in that area will continue to promote parties and gatherings in the Petitioner’s front yard.
They believe that the gazebo in question would be better placed in the rear yard where such
parties and activities normally occur.

Neither of the protestants objected to the construction and design of the gazebo. They
believe that Mr. Walker will do an excellent job in building the structure in question. However,

their main objection relates to its location and the activity that will take place within the gazebo

2



once 1t is completed. These neighbors see no reason why the Petitioner cannot locate the gazebo

in the rear yard, which they believe provides enough room for this structure.

After carefully considering the testimony and evidence offered by Ms. Gardner and Mr.
Walker, as well as both of the adjacent property owners, I find that permitting the gazebo to be
located in the front yard of the Petitioner’s property would, in fact, have a detrimental impact on
the properties owned by Mr. & Mrs. Pitts and Ms. Finn. Accordingly, the variance request must
be demied. It appears from the testimony and evidence offered at the hearing that the Petitioner
does have available to her enough area in the rear yard of her property upon which to locate this
gazebo. It should also be noted that the gazebo in question sits atop small brick piers which
elevates the gazebo off the ground. This should eliminate any problems with water
accumulation, since the gazebo is not situated directly on the surface of the ground. Elevating

the gazebo would allow any surface water to continue to drain away from the property.

¢

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this /01’% day of March, 2002, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request for variance to allow a detached accessory structure
(gazebo) in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard, be and is hereby DENIED. The
Petitioner shall have forty-five (45) days within which to relocate the gazebo to an area that
complies with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

L/m% U e,

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK:raj



Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

¢ ! "#
L ! .
: P

September 4, 2002

Donald N. Rothman, Esquire

GORDON*FEINBLATT, ROTHMAN,
HOFFBERGER & ECLLANDER LLC

233 E. Redwood Street

Baltimore, MD 21202-3332

RE: In the Matter of: Sheryl Denise Gardner
/ Case No. 02-283-A

Dear Mr. Rothman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the County Board
of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.
| Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, with a photocopy provided to this office concurrent with
filing in Circuit Court. Flease note that all Petitions for Judicial Review filed from this decision
should be noted under the same civil action number. If no such petition is filed within 30 days from
the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed.

Very truly yours,

Tkl C \5»061/{,6

Kathleen C, Bianco
Administrator

Enclosure

C: Sheryl Denise Gardner
Mr. and Mrs. Uzell Pitts
Ms. Marilyn Finn
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Jeffrey Long /Planning
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Printed with Soybean Ink

k :9 on Recycled Paper
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF

SHERYL DENISE GARDNER-~LEGAL * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

OWNER /PETITIONER FOR VARIANCE

ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE W/S * OF

McCORMICK AVENUE, 360’ N CYNTHIA

TERRACE (5516 CYNTHIA TERRACE) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
14™ ELECTION DISTRICT

6" COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * CASE NO. 02-283-A

¥ % ok ok %k ok ok % ok

OPINION

This 13 an appeal from the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner (DZC) in which
the DZC denied Petitioner’s request for variance to allow a detached accessory structure (gazebo)
in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The Appellant /Petitioner, Sheryl Denise
Gardner, was represented by Donald N. Rothman, Esquire. The Appellees /Protestants, Mr. and
Mrs. Uzell Pitts and Ms. Marilyn Finn, represented themselves pro se. This matter was heard in
public session on June 25, 2002, and a public deliberation was held on quly 10, 2002.

Facts

The property in question consists of approximately .28 acre, more or less, zoned D.R. 5.5.

It 1s improved with a single-family residential dwelling. At issue is a gazebo which has been

partially constructed in the front yard of the Petitioner’s property. Mr. Eddie Walker, who
resides at the property, began constructing the gazebo early in December 2001. The construction
of the gazebo ceased pending the outcome of the hearing before the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner.,

The Petitioners contended that their home contains a drainage and utility easement
through the back yard. In addition, there is a slope in the backyard which allows water to remain
in the back yard after heavy rains. The backyard also contains a number of trees which the
Petitioners do not wish to cut down. Petitioners contend that the property is unique because of

the easements which cross the backyard, the slope of the backyard causing standing water in the

e —— ——
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Case No. 02-283-A /Shery] Denise Gardner -Legal Owner /Petitioner Z

{yard, and the trees which make it virtually impossible for them to enjoy the backyard.

| | Petitioners contend that most of their entertaining and outdoor activities take place in their front

'yard, and that the gazebo would add an additional enjoyment to the yard, and would not impose

any more of a hardship on the neighbors than the activities which already occur in the yard.

| { Petitioners contend it would be an additional hardship on them to require that the gazebo be

constructed in the backyard since they would not be able to enjoy it because of the standing
water than continuously seems to be there after a heavy rain.

Protestants testified that there was nothing unusual about the property of the Petitioners.
Mr. and Mrs. Pitts live on one side of the Petitioners and Ms. Finn lives on the other side. Both
Pitts and Finn have easements on their properties and have manholes in‘their backyards. Mrs.
Pitts testified that their property also had standing water after a heavy rain, and that she and her

husband brought in a number of loads of topsoil to raise the property to try to have the water run

off the property so they would be able to use their yard. Mrs. Finn testified that, after a heavy
1ra:instorm, the backyard of her property is wet and soggy. Mrs. Pitts introduced into evidence the
covenants and restrictions which pertain to the development in which the three properties are
located. One of the restrictions prohibits the construction of any structure on a lot unless plans
and specifications have been submitted to and approved in writing by the “Architectural
Committee.”

Mrs. Pitts indicated that she had not taken action to enforce the covenants. Both of the

Protestants indicated that they felt that the construction of the gazebo would affect the value of

their property, although there was no expert testimony with respect to the values of the

B el S Rl g m. mmam -




Case No., 02-283-A /Shervyl Denise Gardner -Legal QOwner /Petitioner 3

properties.

Decision

It 1s not within the power of this Board to enforce covenants which affect the property
 jowners in any subdivision. Enforcement of the covenants is a matter to be taken up in a court of

law in the event that enforcement is required.

|

| Section 307 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) permits granting of a

variance upon certain terms and conditions, which in pertinent part, in this case, allow a variance
where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land that is the subject of
the variance requested, and where strict compliance with the zoning regulations would result in

practical dithiculty or unreasonable hardship. The burden to establish special circumstances or

—r

conditions was clarified by the Court of Special Appeals in North v. St. Mary's County, 99

Md.App. 502 (1994) when Judge Cathell stated:

An applicant for variance bears the burden of overcoming the assumption that the

proposed use is unsuited. That is done, if at all, by satisfying fully the dictates of
the statute authorizing the variance.

Under the Court of Special Appeals decision in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691
(1995), which sets forth the legal benchmark under which a variance may be granted, the Board
of Appeals hearing the case de novo is given the task of interpreting regulations and statutes
where 1ssues are debatable in light of the law, The first burden on the Petitioner for a variance is
to prove that the property is unique. This standard must be met before the other parts of the

variance requirements can be properly considered. The Court defined the term “uniqueness” and

stated:




Case No. 02-283-A /Sheryl Denise Gardner -Legal Owner /Petitioner 4

In the zoning context the “unique” aspect of a variance requirement does not refer to
the extent of improvements on the property, or upon neighboring property.
“Uniqueness” of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property
have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its
shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical

significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed

by abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.

Aiter thorough review of the evidence and testimony, the Board finds that the Petitioner has
not met the burden as required for a variance under BCZR 307.1 and the standards of Cromwell v.
Ward.

The first prong requires that the subject property must be unique in comparison to other
properties in the neighborhood, to qualify for a variance. The testimony and evidence indicate that
the property at 5516 McCormick Avenue is not substantially different from the properties on either

side of 1it. All three properties have easements running through them and contain manholes in the

backyards. In addition, Mrs. Finn’s property becomes soggy and wet after a heavy rain, just as the

.isubject property does. The property of Mr. and Mrs. Pitts did become soggy and wet after rain, but

they brought topsoil and raised their property to allow drainage, which allows them to use their

i
i

Q backyard. Photographs indicate that all the properties have a number of trees in the backyard,

although some may have been cleared by the Pitts when they brought in the topsoil to level their
yard.

While the Petitioners contend that not to allow the variance would prevent them from using
their property for entertaining purposes because of the soggy, wet conditions in the backyard, the
Board finds that that is not the case. There is a deck on the back of Petitioner’s home which could

be screened in to allow for entertainment. In addition, the Petitioner could bring in fill dirt and

o e o




i %BCZR to permit a detached accessory structure (gazebo) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the

Case No. 02-283-A /Sheryl Denise Gardner -Legal Owner /Petitioner

f

topsotl to level the backyard and make it drain towards the rear of the property to allow for use of

the backyard.

Therefore, it 1s the decision of this Board that the variance request from § 400.1 of the

| irequired rear yard shali be denied.

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS ‘AZC day of Uéyﬂ‘@w ﬁfzt) 2002 by the County

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the Petitioners’ request for variance seeking relief from § 400.1 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to approve the construction of a detached accessory

structure (gazebo) in the front yard of the subject property in lieu of the required rear yard be and

the same 15 hereby DENIED.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule

7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Lawrence S. Wescott, Panel Chairman

o
C.Lynn B

. | Parragfiger
/

Rickhrd K. Irish

onlele e FETC A E LR L

arl T T T

- arwm ik T




(et Cr g

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZUNING/@VARIANCEDSPECIAL HEARING

SROPERTY ADDRESS _..._ . 2216 MCCORMICK AVe
SUBDIVISION NAME _ M cCormic & tdands

_--_._-___—--_———-“_-—_“___-_“'_-—_-_“—---—-

PLAT BOOK #.£7_ _ FOLIO # 25 10T # /3 __ SECTION

2 oL
owNER ___ Shery! Gardmer
N OO0

cgEe21 44°W

» %‘\
1
10’ ¥ 30’ &
UTILITY EhSEufHT 6 'é‘;_y E
q 3
e -
26T b
ooy
A
\QEI‘-}N&E Hyy
GAZERD
EX{STING REVERTIBLE CoPER PRov Emm)
SLOPE EASEMENT

@

AN AREA OF MINIMAL FLOODING. AS

DELINEATED THE WMAPS OF THE
NATIONAL FLDDD INSURANCE PROGRAM.
S/~
7 .
~ \ loLation & G- 78 3 A
PREPARED BY .__.__.S.:__G_*_._______...______._.__ SCALE OF DRAWING: 17 = 50

SEE PAGES 5 4 & OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITICNAL RECUIRED TNFORMATION

\ﬂlm Ava

=
r—h—ﬁ—‘\_
L
Hol | ofd ﬁ‘ [ 7/£ Sub]ect Preperty
>
¥ i
-~

i

Z

VICINITY MAP

% SCALE 1* = 1000’
O
O
K O
oz
o
@
a LOCATION INFORMATION
™. ELECTION DISTRICT 14TH
> < COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT &TH
o o 1% = 200’ SCALE MAP # N.E 4-E
© ZONING D.R. -5.5
i | Lor size ..L.28 e
oo ACREAGE SQUARE FEET
- PUBL IC PRIVATE
2, SEWER =1 0D
s WATER = ]

CHESAPEAKE BAY
CRITICAL AREA
100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN

HISTORIC PROPERTY /
BUILDING

PRIOR ZONING HEARINGS

ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY
REVIEWED 8Y ITEM # CASE #




@ N

Conarrucron ?e‘; adnl Hov /Dec 2001

WITHOUT A PEACIT FOR CTHS%E?O
KOOZ WOR, CONTINUES

MAer Ltk YARIANCE HERRING CASES O2-7283A
GInacs 12 YARIANCE DEDILE

WORE conTINUES -w.j STOP WORK QRDER

JOM? OF APPEALS HeEnung
{

Junc 28m  Countu
Ju%j O Da.[?éﬁ onl/ DE(\HE? YAUANCE

WORA CconTINUES wj STOP WORK. ORDER
Nolu= BYPED SR eENS ApDE

0T Anl OFFCIAL (Emer. oF DENIAL HALLES

(AL PRRTIES WERE NOT AVMUARLE TO UGN
OFF E&oet Juey 107 7002

Jogy Blsr APRLIEP FoR PERAT To_CONSTUCT~
- 6x16 éL/S%G?O 2 BUCTIONDL PREEZEWAY
(% ANTENQ WAS ALHOST x:[mapfez )
JSIinNG MJH: FRONT SETORC
— QA%EW WAS 5u2um‘69 \NTO HENZIA g8 FOR YAUANCE
SHowWing 14 Jt{ PONT SET P
— Ghzefp (S BITING APPOR. l0-10z £t oFF FOORT
PROVELLY LInE Not A4 on'a Menf Apt gworT
STATEY "B LNNLER. AoTHeIAN A8 A GISTNAE
THE GNEEDO [ /APPOR.. éi YN NIOLATION

NOY. T - YAMUANCE Hening FoR GAZEBO
AT 1ALEZ vs 1897



PLAT TO ACCOMANY PETITION @R AL HEARING
PROPERTY ADDRESS 5516 MCCORMICK AVE  riowaL meoutReo ineomaTrow

ek B Y g g — A el /i) SERE AP Gnt AN ik g SR RN SNt PR S, |

PLAT BOOK #.£7__ FOLIO # /25 _ LOT # /5 __ SEC _osiwod v

I | ]
. “_“-—'——-m——-”__.—_"_ﬂ—“—---.—__--_--l

A

o
E_ Subject Property
[

W } k.
@I 3 : ‘
Y y\: . L ;
N Lﬁ_h_#_ﬂ______lnrrv MAP

GRAVEL "RRIVE

Z 9.91% N 1# - 1 2
NBG 21 ' 44°E | 000
. R 4 B
NFORMAT 1ON
‘. CT 14TH
» HAP » N-E 4-E
5
| 12079.67
\GE SQUARE FEET
PRIVATE
EXISTING REVERTIBLE \ ]
SLOPE EASEMENT =3
NOTE : IS PROPERTY LYES IN FLOOD ZONE C. VES NO
AN AREA DF MINIMAL FLDODING., AS - 153
r?fuuhli:kﬁn* THE MAPS OF THE
TIONAL 7&00 INSURANCE PROGRAM:gy 4 1y . 274 ]
égw’ ~ TY / N o
_4¥ / ARINGS O B
] [CE USE ONLY
[EM # CASE #

PREPARED BY e SCALE OF DRAWING: 1*




~—3

T a

sy

__,-I'l._',-_uq

I&-’*?;"-“ L

-

I

w1y
g0
¢

SLERET

ap e _:.
if”i. .H“:r;'_-l

-

-
]

516 McCormick Ave

WEST

€7 T



LATICE Fence 18 Z?T' OEC P,
Chields ARM 8PN — (O

(8- \?LT

A% JupmaTeg o

PeriTion FoR Zoning
NORIDNCE

8]}4: WIDE HUS SZ‘OH

CATNWCE FenlCe (S Z_?T'lopp P
CFT M? 3 ol RLGHT

Ainus & Azt aoan -2152“

PI’\OI{?I&] LoE,
}

EROM. B8 1A MCCORMIOA ANE "

7 LEANES lé.ch ,
(1L 18 L oot | VEoxEo:7 =56 57
Ralaren R epuiaes . | - ' < 7 L
89" /O &0 .

_! < !5567 on Z?lbﬁl. X —Z?) | - 8T Q?:() _

Fence

|
| : > 137 OfF cence
?OFF J 5( ~N s .
{726 oFr f

r————eree S
N ]
| ARct Sbadt RAOPEIY LinC
LT ICE. | j ProrEY
PANNCEY FenNcE i ! ey
| X
e O R7 _ PROPEQTY (iNE
29 ( s o
LS = € SuTawe oF el




e NALY

' Fu. vd =t
! .
Tr ”ﬂ_am_..u T, .,..___._n_.-..q_.
LY - - '
“.n. r_._"__ a3 o _m ..n.. Ay fm i .1_..._“_. L
i . ._.___-..r..._._m.-..-u.._..._. _..r._ 1" in ._1...“‘... hl.___.r_..__.m.:... h.u. _.T.._h.ﬁ__.-. k __1.n_”_ - ml._. .t_
A - - i AN L o
; St b ' o bbb .,T_H“_ S T
Yl T ot & e VRERTE o L e o ek FLA L le J
4 .l_.__n_l_w.__:.__._. Th el R u.Tm.L_._ vy~ _r.: - . RS N e =
i 1 2 TS - - - ’
T T e A R I ey iy N r o
. . i L T ! L .ﬁ.._..' _u-“.. S : L . ; = . vt l.. o
9 - ' Lyol= - . - 1.0k - v
i G .-.“‘_rm._._h.u__l ., e . . ; ik : ) M
RN r..ﬂm.. S1lemg : : - T :
M hﬁ...._.rt Mo S EIEF. ) n -—_“_..:... . - L = "
by o ey - ", . Vo LT VLY ] -
."_.._l.q.__ : .uu.ﬁ. _.n.u.__ .T__:._wh_.. ! 1 45! ﬂ ] e whd man bt Sprapt om0 T 0 A B
a 1

o kLY E Wy

L 4

._.._..m..._; .u_l‘fuﬂk
i .,“....__1__?_....._1.1.__.. [ e

PLE R

Ry e,

"L :.

e
]
PR
-
i

— 2

P

)

L
it

1L e -
1 i
' 1 — —————

o QS P Y o R

. -

N ..H RLTH S g
bl wy e

u..“....._..“_. M".l._

d w ol o
] T g fam
[ b ) oo Y T
-'HIT _...m_.: U I b
...._._u..__ Lkt it —
i ose

Y
h_.‘.—..

e

LT
.._.“_m.__.,_mm.__,.___. — b P oy . . P em——_— - mFo
B —e R, - Liowo o LR ....___._._._.___“.._ a7 Ve i

't _H.,.ﬁ %, 4
e S

e oy
iy ___

T-r;'r. '_..'I-- i

R e et

S TG
Bt I P

Hf.. 1 )
T Mg, £

&

1
R
Fi.
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